LPC-2AxM Series P-cap Panel PC
LGA1700 13th/12th Gen., Core-i7/5/3
User Manual
Published in Taiwan
Release Date : Oct., 2023
Revision : V0.1
ELGENS CO., LTD. 2 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
Warning!

ELGENS CO., LTD. 7 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
 Naming Rule
Order Information
LPC-Pxxxx-2A3M
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i3, Low-Profile Add-on
Card, DC 24V Power Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
LPC-Pxxxx-2A5M
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i5, Low-Profile Add-on
Card, DC 24V Power Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
LPC-Pxxxx-2A7M
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i7, Low-Profile Add-on
Card, DC 24VPower Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
LPC-Pxxxx-2A3MT
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i3, Dual Storage Tray, DC
24V Power Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
LPC-Pxxxx-2A5MT
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i5, Dual Storage Tray, DC
24V Power Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
LPC-Pxxxx-2A7MT
Bezel-Free P-cap Panel PC with 12th Gen., Core i7, Dual Storage Tray, DC
24VPower Input, including a 3-Pin Power Adapter
ELGENS CO., LTD. 8 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
Order Code
LPC-PxxxS/W  -H / -OB / -AG / -AR / -B / -V
P = P-Cap touch
B = Glass without touch
xxx = size, For example, 10.1” = 101
S = Dimension Ratio Square = 4:3 or 5:4
W= Dimension Ration Wide = 16:9 or 16:10
H = High Brightness 1000 nits LED backlight (Optional, up to 1600 nits backlight, by LCD limited)
OB = Optical Bonding (Optional)
AG = Anti-Glare (Optional)
AR = Anti-Reflection (Optional)
V = Vandal Proof Glass (Optional)
ELGENS CO., LTD. 9 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
 Dimension
LPC-P150S-2AxMT Drawing
ELGENS CO., LTD. 10 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
LPC-P170S-2AxMT Drawing
ELGENS CO., LTD. 11 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
LPC-P215W-2AxMT Drawing
ELGENS CO., LTD. 12 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
 Top / Bottom IO View
Top View (by P150S)
Bottom View (by P150S)
ELGENS CO., LTD. 13 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
 Motherboard Layout
It may cause system/board damage if change the Jumper/Connector setting.
Please do NOT change the setting if you are not very clear to know the
Jumper/Connector used for.
ELGENS CO., LTD. 14 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
1 : DDR4 SO-DIMM Sockets
2 : ESPI Header (ESPI1)
3 : M.2 Key-B Socket (M2_B1)
4 : Battery Connector
5 : SATA Power Output Connector
6 : SATA3 Connectors (SATA3_1, SATA3_2)
7 : DACC1
8 : Digital Input / Output Default Value Setting (JGPIO_SET1)
9 : Digital Input / Output Power Select (JGPIO_PWR1)
10 : Digital Input/Output Pin Header (JGPIO1)
11 : COM Port Headers (COM1, 2, 3, 4)
12 : Backlight Power Select (LCD_BLT_VCC) (BKT_PWR1)
13 : COM Port PWR Setting Jumpers
PWR_COM3 (For COM Port3)
PWR_COM1 (For COM Port1)
14 : Inverter Power Control Wafer (BLT_PWR1)
15 : LVDS Panel Connector*
* eDP Connector (on the Backside of PCB)
16 : Backlight Volume Control (BLT_VOL1)
17 : Panel Power Select (LCD_VCC) (PNL_PWR1)
18 : Inverter Power Control Wafer (BLT_PWR2)
19 : Clear CMOS Header (CLRMOS1)
20 : Chassis Intrusion Header (CI1_2)
21 : PWR_BAT1_SIO_AT1
22 : AT_TEST1_PCIE_PWR1
23 : System Panel Header
24 : SMBUS_TEST1
25 : CPU FAN Connector (+12V)
26 : Chassis FAN Connector (+12V)
27 : Power Adapter
28 : M.2 Key-M Socket (M2_KEYM1)
29 : M.2 Key-E Socket (M2_KEYE1)
30 : 4-pin ATX PWR Connector
31 : 2-pin UPS Module Power Input Connector
32 : SPDIF Header
33 : Front Panel Audio Header
34 : 3W Audio AMP Output Wafer
35 : USB2.0 Header (USB2_5_6)
36 : USB3.2 Gen1 Header (USB3_4_9)
ELGENS CO., LTD. 15 LPC P-cap 2AxM Series User Manual
Chapter 2     Installation
The LPC 2AxM series is a panel-pc with Mini-ITX motherboard. Before you install the